

## State of Tennessee

## **PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 623**

**SENATE BILL NO. 2176** 

By Johnson, Jackson

Substituted for: House Bill No. 2245

By Lamberth, Gant, Crawford

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-30-202, relative to employment classification of psychiatric professionals employed by the department of mental health and substance abuse services.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-30-202(a)(8), is amended by deleting the following "; and" and substituting instead ";".

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-30-202(a)(9), is amended by deleting the period and substituting instead the following "; and".

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-30-202(a), is amended by adding the following as a new subdivision:

(10) An employee of the department of mental health and substance abuse services who is a psychiatric hospital assistant superintendent, psychiatric hospital administrator, or psychiatric hospital nurse executive.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect July 1, 2020, the public welfare requiring it.

## SENATE BILL NO. 2176

PASSED:	March 16, 2020
	R-by Mc Nally
	RANDY McNALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE
	C.S.
	CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this 25th day of March 2020

Bill LEE, GOVERNOR